


  Page: 2 
 

 

  
Because of this failure to pay rent, the landlords drafted the Notice on or about 3 April. 
In doing so, the landlords: 

1. used the form approved by the RTB; 
2. signed and dated the Notice; 
3. recorded the address of the rental unit; 
4. recorded the effective date of the Notice as 16 April 2023; and 
5. stated the basis for the Notice as the Applicant’s failure to pay rent. 

 
The tenants told me that they did not pay rent because they lost their job during the 
pandemic, and because their car was broken into. I asked them if there were a section 
of the Residential Tenancy Act [the ‘Act’] that they believed empowered them to not pay 
rent. But they told me that they did not have any intention to not pay rent: they just need 
more time in which to pay. 
 
 
Analysis 
 
Section 26 (1) of the Act places a positive obligation upon the tenants to pay rent, with 
which the tenants have not complied. 
 
The tenants conceded in their evidence that they failed in this obligation, and they have 
continued to fail in this obligation. As a result, I find that the tenancy is at an end, 
effective 16 April 2023. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
I dismiss the tenants’ application without leave to re-apply. 
 
I make an Order of Possession in favour of the landlords. This order is effective two 
days after the landlords serve it upon the tenants. If the tenants or any occupant of the 
rental unit fails to comply with my order, then the landlords can file this order with the 
Supreme Court of British Columbia, and enforce it as an order of that court. 
 
At the end of the tenancy the tenants must leave the rental unit reasonably clean, and 
undamaged except for reasonable wear and tear. Tenants and landlords both have an 
obligation to complete a move-out condition inspection at the end of the tenancy. To 



Page: 3 

learn about obligations related to security deposits, damage and compensation, search 
the RTB website for information about after a tenancy ends.   

I also order that the tenants pay to the landlords $4,995.00 for unpaid rent per section 
55 (1.1) of the Act. This sum is three months’ rent (and the Act does not permit 
landlords to claim penalty fees as rent). 

The landlords must serve this order on the tenants as soon as possible. If the tenants 
do not comply with my order, then the landlords may file this order in the Small Claims 
Division of the Provincial Court of British Columbia. Then the landlords can enforce my 
order as an order of that court. 

I make this decision on authority delegated to me by the Director of the RTB per section 
9.1(1) of the Act. 

Dated: 23 May 2023 




